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out authorisation from an officer not below the rank of an Assistant Commissioner;

(b) if so, by when the above proposal would be brought in force;

(c) the details of export houses in Delhi on which raids by labour and (factory inspectors were conducted during the last six months (monthwise); and

(d) the details of the discrepancies found and further action contemplated in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR  AND!
WELFARE  (SHRI RAM  VILAS
PASWAN): j

(a) The Delhi Administration had been considering steps to stremline and closely monitor the field work and inspections.It i decided that all inspectors of the Labour Department (such as those of factory, boiler, electricity and labour) would require authorisation from atleast the Assistant Labour Commissioner (or equivalent rank officer in the factory, boiler and electricity inspectorates) of the zone in which they are posted in order to carry out inspections. This has nothing to do with any proposal of the Delhi Exporters' Association.

(b) The decision has been brought into force with effect from the 10th August,
1990.

(c) and (d) No raids on export houses were conducted during the last six months by the labour and factory inspectorates.

Amendment in Scheduled
Caste/Scheduled Tribe Order
(Amendment Act, 1976)

3624. SHRI RAJUBHAI A. PARMAR :
Will the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received recently representations to bring an amendment to Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Orders (Amendment) Act, 1976, to introduced an amendment Bill No. 84/78 on 12th May, 1978 to this effect and

(c) if so, what action Government propose to take for considering recommendation of Scheduled Castes Commissioner in his Report of 1986-87 to restore area specific scheduling to Mochi Community in Gujarat

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
WELFARE  (SHRI RAM  VILAS
PASWAN): (a) and (b) : Yes, Sir.

(c) All proposals, representations, suggestions, recommendations, etc. are under consideration of the Government and any amendment in the existing lists could be made only through an Act of Parliament as laid down in Articles 341(2) and 342 (2) of the Constitution.
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restore area restriction in case of Mochi Community of Gujarat which obtained prior to 1977,

(b) whether it is a fact that Government of Gujarat in October 1977 represented to area restriction to Mochi Community of only Dang District and Umarguan Taluka of Bulsar District and Government of India
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Electric Connection in servant quarters in Lodhi Colony

3626. SHRI RAMSINH RATHWA : Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether separate electric connec tions have not been provided in servant quarters attached to type-IV flats in Block Numbers 20, 21 and 23 in Lodhi Colony;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government propose to give separate electric connections in servant quarters attached to the flats in Block Numbers 20, 21 and 23 in Lodhi Colony;
and

(d) ifso, by when ?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI MURASOLI MARAN): (a) to
(c) As the type IV quarters in Block numbers 20, 21 & 23 in Lodhi Colony were constructed in the pre-Independence period, it is not known, at this stages, as to why separate electric connections were not provided in the servant quarters attached to these quarters. As, according to the existing policy, type IV quarters are not entitled to separate servant quarters, there is no proposal to provide electric connections in these quarters.

(d) Does not arise in view of reply to (a),
(b) & (c) above.
Legislation for Ban on cow slaughter

3627. SHRI PRAMOD MAHAIAN : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :
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(a) whether Government have issued any directions to various State Govern ments to enact legislation for imposition of ban on cow slaughter;

(b) the names of the States which have enacted legislations imposing the ban with the dates of enactment, State-wise; and

(c) the names of the States which have not done so and the reasons therefor in each case ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
COOPERATION IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI NITISH KUMAR)
: (a) to (c): The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Fixation of Price of free sale sugar by Sugar Factories

3628. SHRIMATISURYAKANTA
PATIL : Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chairman of Maharashtra Rajya Sahkari Sakhar Karkhana Sangh Ltd. has recently announ-ed to sell the free sale sugar not less than Rs.
725/-'a quintal exclusive of taxes;

(b) whether it is also afact that this price (Rs. 725/- a quintal)is less than the break-even price of Rs.820/- a quintal;

~ (c) if so, what is Government's reaction in this regard; and

(d) what steps Government propose to take to fix the price of free sale sugar with sugar factories and what is being done to compensate the sugar factories for

